#### 508363031 01/30/2024

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8410218

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
GROUPER STAMPING, LLC	12/29/2023

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	TITAN TOOL & DIE LIMITED
Street Address:	2801 HOWARD AVENUE
City:	WINDSOR, ONTARIO
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	N8X 3Y1

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8256783
Patent Number:	8511698

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (248)689-4071

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 12486893500

Email: dcosta@reising.com

Correspondent Name: MICHAEL C. ADAMS, REISING ETHINGTON PC

Address Line 1: 755 WEST BIG BEAVER ROAD

Address Line 2: SUITE 1850

Address Line 4: TROY, MICHIGAN 48084

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	7292.3000.000
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MICHAEL C. ADAMS
SIGNATURE:	/Michael C. Adams/
DATE SIGNED:	01/30/2024

#### **Total Attachments: 5**

source=Patent Assignment - Titan#page1.tif source=Patent Assignment - Titan#page2.tif source=Patent Assignment - Titan#page3.tif source=Patent Assignment - Titan#page4.tif

PATENT 508363031 REEL: 066292 FRAME: 0782

source=Patent Assignment - Titan#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 066292 FRAME: 0783

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This PATENT ASSIGNMENT (this "<u>Patent Assignment</u>") is made as of December 29, 2023, by Grouper Stamping LLC d.b.a. Shiloh Industries Stamplight LLC ("<u>Assignor</u>") to Titan Tool & Die Limited, in trust for Titan USA Inc. ("<u>Assignee</u>"). Capitalized terms used in this Patent Assignment that are otherwise undefined have the meanings given to them in the asset purchase agreement and the amendment listed below.

WHEREAS, pursuant to an asset purchase agreement entered into as of November 21, 2023 (the "Agreement") and an amendment to the Agreement entered into as of December 18, 2023 (the "Amendment"), by and among Grouper Stamping LLC d.b.a. Shiloh Industries Stamplight LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Seller") and Titan Tool & Die Limited, in trust for Titan USA Inc. ("Buyer"), Seller agreed to sell, transfer, convey and assign to Buyer, and Buyer agreed to purchase, assume, and acquire from Seller, certain assets related to the Business, including all rights in the patents listed on Schedule A (the "Assigned Patents"), together with the inventions disclosed and claimed therein; and

WHEREAS, as a condition to Closing contemplated by the Amendment, Seller is required to execute and deliver this Patent Assignment to Buyer, in order to effectuate the assignment of the Assigned Patents pursuant to a document suitable for recordation with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office.

**NOW THEREFORE**, in consideration of the foregoing and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, transfers, assigns, conveys and delivers to, and affirms any previous assignments to, Assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all of its right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Patents and the inventions, discoveries, and improvements disclosed and claimed therein.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank]

PATENT

REEL: 066292 FRAME: 0784 enough

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Patent Assignment to be executed by its duly authorized representative.

Dated: December 29, 2023 GROUPER STAMPING LLC d.b.a. SHILOH INDUSTRIES STAMPLIGHT LLC

By: Michael Deuis Putz

Name: Michael Denis Putz

Title: Chief Executive Officer

### Schedule A

## **Assigned Patents**

App. No.	App. Date	Patent No.	Issue Date	Country	Status
13/188,097	7/21/2011	8,256,783	9/4/2012	USA	lssued
13/666,104	11/1/2012	8,511,698	8/20/2013	USA	Issued

PATENT REEL: 066292 FRAME: 0787 @4064

# **Signature Certificate**

Reference number: OBGGT-T97MH-FB8VN-KXDHB

Signer Timestamp Signature

Mike Putz

Email: mike.putz@shiloh.com

 Sent:
 29 Dec 2023 13:49:31 UTC

 Viewed:
 29 Dec 2023 14:10:01 UTC

 Signed:
 29 Dec 2023 14:11:14 UTC

**Recipient Verification:** 

✓ Email verified 29 Dec 2023 14:10:01 UTC

IP address: 71.82.74.56 Location: Oxford, United States

Michael Deuis Putz

Document completed by all padies on

29 Dec 2023 14:11:14 UTC

Page 1 of 1



Signed with PandaDoc

PandaDoc is a document workflow and certified eSignature solution trusted by 50,000+ companies worldwide.



PATENT REEL: 066292 FRAME: 0788

RECORDED: 01/30/2024